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STAP guidelines for screening GEF projects 

Part I: Project 
Information 

Response  

GEF ID 11004 
Project Title Strengthening the resilience of small farmers through Climate 

Smart Agriculture (PRP-AIC) techniques in Tahoua Region. 
Date of Screening June 6, 2022 
STAP member screener Ed Carr 
STAP secretariat screener Virginia Gorsevski 
STAP Overall Assessment 
and Rating 

Minor. 
 
STAP acknowledges the project “Strengthening the resilience 
of small farmers through Climate Smart Agriculture (PRP-AIC) 
techniques in Tahoua Region.”  
 
The project’s systematic approach to addressing agrarian 
vulnerability to the impacts of climate change – linking climate 
smart agricultural investments, land restoration efforts, and 
access to financial resources – has the potential to address a 
wider range of drivers of vulnerability than the typical 
adaptation project, and thus the potential for greater efficacy 
and durability in its outcomes. 
 
However, STAP notes that the project’s theory of change rests 
on a number of unsubstantiated and unacknowledged 
assumptions that, if incorrect, will render this project and its 
interventions substantially less effective and even maladaptive. 
 
These include: 

1) Communities need to be sensitized to better land 
management.  

2) Communities need awareness-raising efforts to address 
low uptake of climate smart agriculture.  

3) “Energy-saving equipment” will reduce a principal 
driver of local deforestation. 

4) Available weather and climate data is good enough to 
productively inform farmer decisions.  

5) Finance is a significant driver of low uptake of CSA.  
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There are projects and studies (some in West Africa) where 
these assumptions were demonstrably incorrect. Given these 
assumptions cannot be assumed to be universally true, and the 
presence of cases in the region of the project where they were 
not true, the project should validate these assumptions through 
significant stakeholder engagement during the PPG stage. If it 
does not do so, it risks selecting, designing, and implementing 
interventions that do not address the drivers of vulnerability in 
the project area, or which exacerbate that vulnerability for some 
or all in the project area. STAP suggests that project proponents 
make use of the ‘decision tree for adaptation rationale’ to revisit 
and refine project assumptions during PPG phase to ensure 
solid adaptation rational and to maximize results. 
 
STAP also notes that while the baseline/problem description 
discusses a range of possible climate futures insofar as it 
acknowledges different scenarios for precipitation, heat, etc., 
the PIF does not discuss how those different futures might 
impact possible interventions – for example, how a particular 
land management intervention might perform under a range of 
plausible futures. As a result, the project is not set up to identify 
interventions that are robust across the range of plausible 
futures, and therefore risks implementing interventions that 
work in the short term, or for one “midline” scenario, but are 
less effective or ineffective if conditions depart from that 
scenario.  
 
Finally, STAP appreciates the attention to gender issues in this 
PIF, and the focus on women and youth as beneficiaries. There 
is a growing literature in this part of the world showing that one 
cannot simply focus on women to introduce effective adaptation 
or resilience interventions – in fact, such a focus can destabilize 
local social structures and result in negative consequences for 
women (for example, if the benefits they reap from the project 
threaten men’s basis for authority). To avoid such outcomes, 
STAP strongly suggests the project’s gender assessment 
develop not just an understanding of women’s roles and 
activities in the project area, but how these roles fit into larger 
social structures and what steps will need to be taken to ensure 
that men do not become barriers to women’s benefits. 

https://www.stapgef.org/resources/advisory-documents/decision-tree-adaptation-rationale
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Part I: Project 
Information 
B. Indicative Project 
Description Summary 

What STAP looks for Response 

Project Objective  Is the objective clearly defined, and consistently related to the 
problem diagnosis?  

Yes – the objective is to “Reduce food 
insecurity for small farmers in Tahoua by 
strengthening their resilience to climate 
change using ecosystem restoration and 
climate-smart agriculture (CSA) and 
supporting the development of the private 
sector.” 

Project components  A brief description of the planned activities. Do these support 
the project’s objectives? 

Yes 

Outcomes  A description of the expected short-term and medium-term 
effects of an intervention.  
 
Do the planned outcomes encompass important adaptation 
benefits?  
 

Yes, the outcomes are clearly aligned to 
deliver adaptation benefits. 

 Are the global environmental benefits/adaptation benefits likely 
to be generated? 

Yes, assuming assumptions underlying the 
TOC are validated. 

Outputs A description of the products and services which are expected 
to result from the project. 
 
 
Is the sum of the outputs likely to contribute to the outcomes?  

Yes 

Part II: Project 
justification 

A simple narrative explaining the project’s logic, i.e. a theory of 
change. 

STAP appreciates the inclusion of a theory of 
change diagram mapping the project’s 
activities to expected outcomes. 

1. Project description. 
Briefly describe: 

1) the global environmental 
and/or adaptation problems, 
root causes and barriers that 
need to be addressed 
(systems description) 

Is the problem statement well-defined?  
  

Yes. STAP appreciates that the problem 
statement and the barriers and threats are 
described, at times, in terms of a spread of 
possible futures, and suggests that doing so 
more consistently will help the project define 
robust options for action. 

 Are the barriers and threats well described, and substantiated by 
data and references? 
 

Yes, in most cases they are well-described 
and reasonably substantiated by data and 
references. There are two concerns with the 
barriers identified: both relate to whether the 
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barrier is something that emerged from the 
beneficiary population, or is something the 
project designers perceive to be a barrier. The 
PIF does not offer references for either barrier 
that suggest these emerged from research or 
the farmers themselves, which could be a 
problem:  
 
1) The project asserts, as Barrier #3, that a 

lack of access to low-cost, long-term 
financing. It is not clear if this is 
something identified by the populations in 
question, or by the project designers – if it 
is the latter, the designers should be 
cautious about imposing their views of 
barriers on the population until they have 
consulted with them. Many projects 
assume that a lack of access to finance is 
a key barrier to adaptation or 
development, when in fact other issues 
are much more important.  

2) The project states that low knowledge and 
technical capacity is limiting the adoption 
of CSA. However, there are a number of 
studies showing that the limited uptake of 
CSA is rarely about these issues, and 
more about how CSA introduces new 
risks and tradeoffs to people’s livelihoods 
(see, for example, Anderson, J., Carr, 
E.R., Barry, B., Ozols, J., Chomba, S., 
Quinn, D., Menez, M., Onzere, S., 
Collier, W., (2016). Adoption of Climate-
Smart Agriculture in Africa: Constraints, 
Incentives, and Recommendations. 
USAID: Washington, D.C or Chandra, A., 
McNamara, K.E., Dargusch, P., 2017. 
The relevance of political ecology 
perspectives for smallholder Climate-
Smart Agriculture: a review. J. Polit. 
Ecol. 24, 821. doi:10.2458/v24i1.20969). 
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In other words, the low uptake is a 
rational response to disruption that might 
not be very productive. In this sense, the 
PIF is right: the farmers perceive CSA as 
risky. The issue is that the PIF dismisses 
this as the result of insufficient knowledge 
and technical capacity, when in fact it 
might be a well-informed, rational 
response to risk that is not easily 
addressed through CSA. The project 
needs to consider this carefully, or it 
might find itself addressing a barrier that 
is not, in fact, a barrier at all. 

 
Figure 8 requires a clearer caption to better 
describe all the data captured in that 
visualization. 

 For multiple focal area projects: does the problem statement and 
analysis identify the drivers of environmental degradation 
which need to be addressed through multiple focal areas; and is 
the objective well-defined, and can it only be supported by 
integrating two, or more focal areas objectives or programs? 

n/a 

2) the baseline scenario or 
any associated baseline 
projects  
 

Is the baseline identified clearly? 
 

The baseline is largely embedded in the 
problem statement, project description, and 
description of barriers. The baseline section of 
the PIF describes a large number of related 
projects, which is useful, but it does not 
clearly lay out where business as usual will 
take us. 

 Does it provide a feasible basis for quantifying the project’s 
benefits? 

Taken as a whole, yes. 

 Is the baseline sufficiently robust to support the incremental 
(additional cost) reasoning for the project?   

Taken as a whole, yes. 

 For multiple focal area projects:  
 are the multiple baseline analyses presented (supported by data 

and references), and the multiple benefits specified, including 
the proposed indicators; 

n/a 

 are the lessons learned from similar or related past GEF and 
non-GEF interventions described; and 

n/a 
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 how did these lessons inform the design of this project?  

 

n/a 

3) the proposed alternative 
scenario with a brief 
description of expected 
outcomes and components 
of the project  

What is the theory of change?  
 

At the broadest level, the theory of change is 
that environmental issues, ranging from 
unreliable agricultural seasons to pressure on 
natural resources, are exacerbating 
development challenges and putting agrarian 
populations in difficult positions that lead to 
maladaptive and degrading practices. The 
project aims to address this by supporting 
producers to better manage and adapt to the 
impacts of climate change on their production. 

 What is the sequence of events (required or expected) that will 
lead to the desired outcomes? 

See below 

 What is the set of linked activities, outputs, and outcomes to 
address the project’s objectives? 

Component 1: Land restoration for climate 
resilience of agricultural production systems 

Output: Awareness raising and 
training programs 
Output: Restoration of degraded 
ecosystems 
Output: Energy-saving equipment 
introduced to reduce fuelwood 
demand 
Outcome: Degraded land restored and 
more resilient to impacts of climate 
change 

 
Component 2: Promotion of Climate Smart 
Agriculture  

Output: Climate-resilient farming 
techniques, including irrigation are 
adopted to reduce losses and food 
insecurity  
Output: Micro-dams, dikes, 
bioengineering and other land 
stabilization methods are 
implemented to protect agricultural 
production from the increasing 
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intensity and frequency of droughts 
and floods  
Output: Agroclimatic and 
meteorological information and early 
warnings are available and 
understood by farmers for climate-
resilient decision-making  
Outcome: Climate-smart agriculture 
techniques are promoted and reduce 
the vulnerability of smallholder 
farmers to climate. 

 
Component 3: Facilitating the development of 
the private sector in local communities  

Output: Agricultural groups and 
community cooperative funds are 
strengthened to increase their 
financial sustainability for the 
adoption of CSA  
Output: In collaboration with the 
Food and Nutrition Security Fund, the 
Niger Agricultural Bank and 
microfinance institutions, MSEs are 
supported to access loans for climate 
resilient agriculture financing  
Outcome: Women- and youth-led 
local Micro and Small Enterprises 
(MSEs) and entrepreneurs provide 
adaptive solutions to climate change 
with local banks and microfinance 
institutions sustainable facilities  

Component 4: Knowledge Management and 
Lessons Learned  

Output: Project results are monitored 
and evaluated  
Output: Lessons learned from the 
project are compiled, capitalized, and 
disseminated  
Outcome: Lessons learned on climate 
resilient agriculture and land 
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restoration practices inform future 
projects in-country and elsewhere  

 
 Are the mechanisms of change plausible, and is there a well-

informed identification of the underlying assumptions? 
Overall, there is a reasonable flow from 
activities through mechanisms of change to 
outcomes. However, the PIF does not clearly 
identify its underlying assumptions, which 
creates some issues with the potential for 
problematic outcomes in the project. 

6) The PIF assumes communities need 
to be sensitized to better land 
management. This is a long-standing 
assumption in development and 
adaptation, but it is often wrong – 
communities are often already aware 
of techniques that projects 
“introduce” but have chosen not to 
use them for specific reasons. The 
project needs to substantiate this 
assumption, or dig deeper into why 
“better” land management techniques 
have not been adopted by the target 
communities. 

7) Awareness-raising efforts need to 
take into account the fact that farmers 
generally make decisions on a one- to 
two-season scale. Asking them to 
alter practices in a manner that 
increases risk or imposes costs now to 
address a problem that will become 
evident in 20 years is a huge cause of 
low CSA uptake. Again, the project 
needs to ask why farmers do not take 
up such interventions, not assume that 
farmers don’t understand the problem 
or the technology. 

8) “Energy-saving equipment” (read: 
improved cookstoves) has long been 
suggested as a means to reduce 
deforestation. These efforts rarely 
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work. The project would benefit from 
a review of the now-extensive project 
literature on the introduction of clean 
cookstoves and other fuel-saving 
devices and how they might 
productively impact deforestation 
while improving people’s well-being, 
as this is not at all straightforward. 

9) While improving the farmer use of 
weather and climate information 
could be helpful, there is a real 
question as to the quality of existing 
weather and climate data: is this data 
good enough to productively inform 
farmer decisions? Historically, in 
Sudanian and Sahelian countries in 
West Africa the data is not good 
enough to be helpful. Providing weak 
forecasts can do more harm than 
good, so the project needs to assess 
the quality of information it might 
provide and the relevance of that 
information to farmer needs. 

10) There have been many efforts to 
introduce more finance for farmers to 
adopt new agricultural practices – and 
many of these have failed because 
they did not identify what problem 
the finance was solving. Instead, the 
assumption was that finance was a 
barrier. The project needs to validate 
the need for finance, and exactly what 
needs it would address. 

11) Monitoring and evaluation for 
learning is very different than M&E 
for project management. During the 
PPG stage, the project will need to 
clearly articulate what a learning 
M&E system looks like – what 
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indicators and tools it will use, what 
questions it will ask, etc. 

 Is there a recognition of what adaptations may be required 
during project implementation to respond to changing 
conditions in pursuit of the targeted outcomes? 

There is recognition of this in the risks section 
of the PIF though some of the mitigation 
measures may require a bit more thought. For 
example, is it enough to sign an agreement to 
ensure monitoring of equipment to prevent 
acts of vandalism carried out by armed 
bandits?  

5) incremental/additional 
cost reasoning and expected 
contributions from the 
baseline, the GEF trust fund, 
LDCF, SCCF, and co-
financing 

GEF trust fund: will the proposed incremental activities lead to 
the delivery of global environmental benefits?  
 

n/a 

 LDCF/SCCF: will the proposed incremental activities lead to 
adaptation which reduces vulnerability, builds adaptive 
capacity, and increases resilience to climate change? 

If all the assumptions hold, yes. However, it 
seems unlikely, given the history of 
adaptation and agricultural development 
projects, that all of the assumptions will hold 
in their current form. As a result, it is not clear 
that these activities will, in the end, deliver an 
adaptation benefit. 

6) global environmental 
benefits (GEF trust fund) 
and/or adaptation benefits 
(LDCF/SCCF)  

Are the benefits truly global environmental benefits/adaptation 
benefits, and are they measurable?  
 

The expected benefits are adaptation benefits.  

 Is the scale of projected benefits both plausible and compelling 
in relation to the proposed investment? 

The scale is plausible and compelling, 
assuming the project assumptions (see 
discussion above) hold. However, if any of 
these assumptions are incorrect, the project 
will deliver far fewer benefits. 

 Are the global environmental benefits/adaptation benefits 
explicitly defined? 

Yes. 

 Are indicators, or methodologies, provided to demonstrate how 
the global environmental benefits/adaptation benefits will be 
measured and monitored during project implementation? 

There are indicators, but often they are not 
directly connected to specific activities and 
outcomes and therefore while the expected 
adaptation benefits are measurable, it is not 
clear what the expected impacts will be. 

 What activities will be implemented to increase the project’s 
resilience to climate change? 

The project discusses climate risk to the 
project in the risks section. In particular, this 
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section notes that climate events could impede 
farmers’ ability to pay off debts taken to 
launch their CSA efforts. This is a valid 
concern, among many that will impact CSA 
uptake (see discussion above), but the PIF is 
very vague in explaining how these risks will 
be managed. 

7) innovative, sustainability 
and potential for scaling-up 

Is the project innovative, for example, in its design, method of 
financing, technology, business model, policy, monitoring and 
evaluation, or learning? 
 

The project is somewhat innovative in that it 
is attempting to take on a wider system 
approach to addressing climate change 
adaptation. The project also notes that the 
financing and inclusion of the private sector is 
innovative in this context. 

 Is there a clearly-articulated vision of how the innovation will 
be scaled-up, for example, over time, across geographies, 
among institutional actors? 
 

The assumption is that the benefits of the 
project to the farmers will drive further scale-
up, but there is little detail or validation of this 
assumption. It is of concern that the PIF, 
under the project sustainability discussion, 
suggests that NbS benefits increase over time 
and often don’t require any maintenance. This 
is a sweeping statement that requires 
validation with regard to specific NbS in this 
specific context, as most NbS require some 
management. 

 Will incremental adaptation be required, or more fundamental 
transformational change to achieve long term sustainability? 

The changes introduced by the project will not 
fundamentally transform agrarian livelihoods 
in the project area. They could greatly 
improve yields and efficiency, which might 
result in increased incomes and resources 
needed for transformational change, but the 
project itself is more incremental. 

1b. Project Map and 
Coordinates. Please provide 
geo-referenced information 
and map where the project 
interventions will take 
place. 

 There is a map which identifies the communes 
where the project will be implemented 

2. Stakeholders.  
Select the stakeholders that 
have participated in 

Have all the key relevant stakeholders been identified to cover 
the complexity of the problem, and project implementation 
barriers?  

The project appears to have conducted fairly 
wide-reaching consultations during the PIF 
formulation. The PIF mentions a plan for 
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consultations during the 
project identification phase: 
Indigenous people and local 
communities; Civil society 
organizations; Private sector 
entities. 
If none of the above, please 
explain why.  
In addition, provide 
indicative information on 
how stakeholders, including 
civil society and indigenous 
peoples, will be engaged in 
the project preparation, and 
their respective roles and 
means of engagement. 

 deeper stakeholder engagement, particularly 
at the local level, during the PPG stage. 

 What are the stakeholders’ roles, and how will their combined 
roles contribute to robust project design, to achieving global 
environmental outcomes, and to lessons learned and 
knowledge? 

The stakeholder roles range from beneficiaries 
to the provision of technical support and 
assistance. The PIF preparation phase appears 
to have woven these stakeholders together 
into an initial project design, but it is less 
clear who will be responsible for capturing 
lessons learned. 

3. Gender Equality and 
Women’s Empowerment.  
Please briefly include below 
any gender dimensions 
relevant to the project, and 
any plans to address gender 
in project design (e.g. 
gender analysis). Does the 
project expect to include 
any gender-responsive 
measures to address gender 
gaps or promote gender 
equality and women 
empowerment?  Yes/no/ 
tbd.  
If possible, indicate in 
which results area(s) the 

Have gender differentiated risks and opportunities been 
identified, and were preliminary response measures described 
that would address these differences?   

 

Yes. In particular, the project notes that 
women and girls have limited access to land, 
which makes their participation in land 
restoration and CSA difficult. The project has 
identified that women and children currently 
participate in cash for work programs that 
might be mobilized to ensure they have 
opportunities and benefits under this project. 

The project also plans a deeper gender 
assessment during the PPG phase, particularly 
to identify what agricultural activities women 
perform and how to target them. The 
financing activities under component 3 are 
meant to be exclusively focused on women.  
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project is expected to 
contribute to gender 
equality: access to and 
control over resources; 
participation and decision-
making; and/or economic 
benefits or services.  
Will the project’s results 
framework or logical 
framework include gender-
sensitive indicators? yes/no 
/tbd  

However, the project should carefully 
consider how to emphasize women’s interests 
and needs in an effective, sustainable way. 
Focusing on women’s activities can 
destabilize household and community social 
orders and result in negative consequences for 
both the women engaged by the project and 
the project itself. The gender assessment 
during the PPG stage should carefully 
consider how to balance the opportunities the 
project provides to women with any local 
social threats that such opportunity might 
create for men, particularly men in charge of 
households or extended families. In this part 
of West Africa, these men are often barriers to 
change in gender roles and responsibilities 
because it threatens their status and authority. 

 Do gender considerations hinder full participation of an 
important stakeholder group (or groups)? If so, how will these 
obstacles be addressed? 

The PIF does not discuss this. During the PPG 
stage, the project should determine this during 
its gender assessment. 

5. Risks. Indicate risks, 
including climate change, 
potential social and 
environmental risks that 
might prevent the project 
objectives from being 
achieved, and, if possible, 
propose measures that 
address these risks to be 
further developed during the 
project design 
 
 

Are the identified risks valid and comprehensive? Are the risks 
specifically for things outside the project’s control?   
Are there social and environmental risks which could affect the 
project? 
For climate risk, and climate resilience measures: 

• How will the project’s objectives or outputs be affected 
by climate risks over the period 2020 to 2050, and have 
the impact of these risks been addressed adequately?  

• Has the sensitivity to climate change, and its impacts, 
been assessed? 

• Have resilience practices and measures to address 
projected climate risks and impacts been considered? 
How will these be dealt with?  

• What technical and institutional capacity, and 
information, will be needed to address climate risks and 
resilience enhancement measures? 

The list of risks is valid and reasonably 
comprehensive. Most risks are out of the 
project’s control, but risks like a lack of 
support from local communities, a lack of 
participation by women, and fear of 
innovation are well within the control of the 
project. How these risks play out will, in large 
part, depend on how the project is 
implemented and the extent to which the 
drivers of these risks (understanding local 
social context, understanding farmer 
incentives, understanding farmer decisions to 
adopt or not adopt technology) are 
apprehended and addressed by the project. 
 
There is no discussion of how the project’s 
objectives or outputs would be affected by 
climate risks over the next thirty years. 
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There is very little direct discussion of project 
sensitivity to climate change. Even though 
this is an adaptation project, the interventions 
themselves are not inherently resilient to 
climate change impacts. They are likely to be 
more effective over some scenarios than 
others. As noted above, the baseline scenario 
recognizes that there are a range of plausible 
futures for the project area, but these are never 
really accounted for in the discussion of 
activities and interventions. This is a 
significant issue with project design that must 
be addressed in the PPG stage. See STAP 
brief on simple future narratives. 

6. Coordination. Outline 
the coordination with other 
relevant GEF-financed and 
other related initiatives  

Are the project proponents tapping into relevant knowledge and 
learning generated by other projects, including GEF projects?  
 

It appears the project is aware of a range of 
projects and initiatives relevant to its goals. It 
is not clear how the project will tap into 
learning from these other efforts, as this is not 
described in the PIF. 

 Is there adequate recognition of previous projects and the 
learning derived from them? 

There is recognition of projects, but little 
detail on what can be/has been learned from 
them 

 Have specific lessons learned from previous projects been 
cited? 

No 

 How have these lessons informed the project’s formulation? If they do, they do so without referencing the 
other projects’ lessons. 

 Is there an adequate mechanism to feed the lessons learned from 
earlier projects into this project, and to share lessons learned 
from it into future projects? 

No 

8. Knowledge 
management. Outline the 
“Knowledge Management 
Approach” for the project, 
and how it will contribute to 
the project’s overall impact, 
including plans to learn 
from relevant projects, 
initiatives and evaluations.  

What overall approach will be taken, and what knowledge 
management indicators and metrics will be used? 
 

The KM strategy will be developed in the 
PPG stage. Aside from some broad mentions 
of the need for collecting project level data 
and lessons and making them available in 
open databases, along with communications 
initiatives like workshops and media 
engagement, there is little detail to evaluate in 
this PIF. 

https://stapgef.org/resources/advisory-documents/theres-more-one-plausible-future
https://stapgef.org/resources/advisory-documents/theres-more-one-plausible-future
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 What plans are proposed for sharing, disseminating and scaling-
up results, lessons and experience? 
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Notes 

STAP advisory 
response 

Brief explanation of advisory response and action proposed 

1.       Concur STAP acknowledges that on scientific or technical grounds the concept has merit.  The proponent is invited to approach 
STAP for advice at any time during the development of the project brief prior to submission for CEO endorsement.  

  * In cases where the STAP acknowledges the project has merit on scientific and technical grounds, the STAP will recognize 
this in the screen by stating that “STAP is satisfied with the scientific and technical quality of the proposal and 
encourages the proponent to develop it with same rigor. At any time during the development of the project, the 
proponent is invited to approach STAP to consult on the design.” 

2.       Minor issues to 
be considered during 
project design  

STAP has identified specific scientific /technical suggestions or opportunities that should be discussed with the project 
proponent as early as possible during development of the project brief. The proponent may wish to:  

  (i) Open a dialogue with STAP regarding the technical and/or scientific issues raised;  

  (ii) Set a review point at an early stage during project development, and possibly agreeing to terms of reference for an 
independent expert to be appointed to conduct this review.  

  The proponent should provide a report of the action agreed and taken, at the time of submission of the full project brief for 
CEO endorsement. 
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3.       Major issues to 
be considered during 
project design 

STAP proposes significant improvements or has concerns on the grounds of specified major scientific/technical 
methodological issues, barriers, or omissions in the project concept. If STAP provides this advisory response, a full 
explanation would also be provided. The proponent is strongly encouraged to: 

  (i) Open a dialogue with STAP regarding the technical and/or scientific issues raised; (ii) Set a review point at an early 
stage during project development including an independent expert as required. The proponent should provide a report of the 
action agreed and taken, at the time of submission of the full project brief for CEO endorsement. 

 

 


